OW 00 N O U1 &~ W N =

W W W W W LW LW DD DD DN DN DN DN DN DN DN - = = = = = =
AN L1 WD R O O 0N OV DLW O VW Oy WD = O

Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law asit existed
prior to thissession of the General Assembly.

State of Arkansas As Er’wg\ossed: H3/31/09
87th General Assembly Bl I I
Regular Session, 2009 HOUSE BILL 1993

By: Representative Abernathy

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO ALLOW A TWO-YEAR OR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGE
OR UNIVERSITY TO PROVIDE CONCURRENT CREDIT
COURSES TO HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS AT A REDUCED
TUITION AMOUNT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
TO ALLOW A TWO-YEAR OR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGE
OR UNIVERSITY TO PROVIDE CONCURRENT
CREDIT COURSES AT A REDUCED TUITION
AMOUNT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Title 6, Chapter 61, Subchapter 1 is amended

to add an additional section to read as follows:

6-61-134. Tuition and enrollment for concurrent enrollment courses.

(a) As used in this section, "concurrent enrollment course" means a

college level course offered by an institution of higher education that upon

completion would qualify for academic credit in both the institution of

higher education and a public high school.

(2) “Concurrent enrollment course” also includes an endorsed

concurrent enrollment course.

(b) A state-supported two-year or four-year college or university may

offer a reduced tuition amount for a concurrent enrollment course.

(c) For the purpose of calculating state funding for institutions of

higher education under law or rule of the Arkansas Higher Education

Coordinating Board:
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As Engrossed: H3/31/09 HB1993

(1) A reduced tuition amount under this section for concurrent

enrollment courses is considered full tuition; and

(2) The number of students enrolled and the semester credit

hours for concurrent enrollment courses shall be included in the calculation

of full-time-equivalent enrollment for the institution of higher education.

(d) Reduced tuition under this section is not an institutional

scholarship and is not subject to any limitations on the amount of

institutional scholarships allowed to be awarded by the two-year or four-year

college or university.

/s/ Abernathy
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